Share-based payment expense, net of purchase
price

accounting adjustments (GAAP)   63,309   78,782

Depreciation and amortization (GAAP)   273,691   309,450

Restructuring, impairments and related costs
(GAAP)   63,800   32,807

Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized
(GAAP)   295,643   315,668

Loss on extinguishment of debt and credit
facilities, net (GAAP)   120,120   267,646

Interest and investment loss (income) (GAAP)  5,375   (5,576)

Other (income) (GAAP)   (3,399)   (3,355)

Income tax expense (GAAP)   4,620   5,981

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 626,288  $ 462,539

(8) The following tables reconcile our actual revenues and operating expenses to our
adjusted revenues and operating expenses:

   Unaudited For the Year Ended December 31, 2010

   Purchase Price  Allocation of

   As Reported  Accounting   Share-based   Adjusted

(in thousands)   Adjustments   Payment Expense

Revenue:

Subscriber revenue,
including effects of
rebates   $2,414,174   $14,655   $-   $2,428,829

Advertising revenue,
net of agency fees   64,517   -   -   64,517

Equipment revenue   71,355   -   -   71,355

Other revenue   266,946   7,251   -   274,197

Total revenue   $2,816,992   $21,906   $-   $2,838,898

Operating expenses

Cost of services:

Revenue share and
royalties   435,410   107,967   -   543,377

Programming and
content   305,914   57,566   (10,267)   353,213

Customer service and
billing   241,680   281   (2,207)   239,754

Satellite and
transmission   80,947   1,170   (3,397)   78,720

Cost of equipment   35,281   -   -   35,281

Subscriber acquisition
costs   413,041   79,439   -   492,480

Sales and marketing   215,454   13,983   (9,423)   220,014

Engineering, design
and development   45,390   520   (5,868)   40,042

General and
administrative   240,970   906   (32,147)   209,729

Depreciation and
amortization (a)   273,691   -   -   273,691

Restructuring,
impairments and
related costs   63,800   -   -   63,800

Share-based payment
expense (b)   -   -   63,309   63,309

Total operating
expenses   $2,351,578   $261,832   $-   $2,613,410

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the
incremental depreciation and amortization associated with the $785,000 stepped
up basis in property, equipment and intangible assets as a result of the
Merger. The increased depreciation and amortization for the year ended December
31, 2010 was $68,000.

(b) Amounts related to share-based payment expense included in operating
expenses were as follows:

Programming and
content   $9,817   $450   $-   $10,267

Customer service and
billing   1,926   281   -   2,207

Satellite and
transmission   3,109   288   -   3,397

Sales and marketing   8,996   427   -   9,423

Engineering, design
and development   5,348   520   -   5,868

General and
administrative   31,241   906   -   32,147

Total share-based
payment expense   $60,437   $2,872   $-   $63,309

   Unaudited For the Year Ended December 31, 2009

   Purchase Price  Allocation of

   As Reported  Accounting   Share-based   Adjusted

(in thousands)   Adjustments   Payment Expense

Revenue:

Subscriber revenue,
including effects of
rebates   $2,287,503   $46,814   $-   $2,334,317

Advertising revenue,
net of agency fees   51,754   -   -   51,754

Equipment revenue   50,352   -   -   50,352

Other revenue   83,029   7,251   -   90,280

Total revenue   $2,472,638   $54,065   $-   $2,526,703

Operating expenses

Cost of services:

Revenue share and
royalties   397,210   89,780   -   486,990

Programming and
content   308,121   72,069   (9,720)   370,470

Customer service and
billing   234,456   453   (2,504)   232,405

Satellite and
transmission   84,033   1,339   (3,202)   82,170

Cost of equipment   40,188   -   -   40,188

Subscriber acquisition
costs   340,506   61,164   -   401,670

Sales and marketing   228,956   13,507   (10,264)   232,199

Engineering, design
and development   41,031   977   (5,856)   36,152

General and
administrative   227,554   1,602   (47,236)   181,920

Depreciation and

amortization (a)   309,450   -   -   309,450

Restructuring,
impairments and
related costs   32,807   -   -   32,807

Share-based payment
expense (b)   -   -   78,782   78,782

Total operating
expenses   $2,244,312   $240,891   $-   $2,485,203

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the
incremental depreciation and amortization associated with the $785,000 stepped
up basis in property, equipment and intangible assets as a result of the
Merger. The increased depreciation and amortization for the year ended December
31, 2009 was $106,000.

(b) Amounts related to share-based payment expense included in operating
expenses were as follows:

Programming and
content   $9,064   $656   $-   $9,720

Customer service and
billing   2,051   453   -   2,504

Satellite and
transmission   2,745   457   -   3,202

Sales and marketing   9,608   656   -   10,264

Engineering, design
and development   4,879   977   -   5,856

General and
administrative   45,634   1,602   -   47,236

Total share-based
payment expense   $73,981   $4,801   $-   $78,782

(9) ARPU is calculated as follows (in thousands, except for subscriber and per subscriber
amounts):

   Unaudited

   For the Three Months Ended December 31,

   2010   2009

Subscriber revenue (GAAP)   $ 620,916   $ 588,048

Net advertising revenue (GAAP)   18,221   14,467

Other subscription-related revenue
(GAAP)   65,953   36,828

Purchase price accounting adjustments 2,527   5,793

   $ 707,617   $ 645,136

[…]

Operating expenses   (67,928)   (63,886)

Share-based payment expense, net of
purchase price

accounting adjustments (GAAP)   10,033   7,480

Depreciation and amortization (GAAP)   66,747   77,826

Restructuring, impairments and related
costs (GAAP)   59,730   2,640

Interest expense, net of amounts
capitalized (GAAP)   72,414   68,745

Loss on extinguishment of debt and
credit facilities, net (GAAP)   85,426   3,879

Interest and investment (income) (GAAP) (1,822)   (2,517)

Other (income) (GAAP)   (1,563)   (851)

Income tax (benefit) expense (GAAP)   (1,440)   2,637

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 144,493   $ 115,339

(14) The following tables reconcile our actual revenues and operating expenses to our
adjusted revenues and operating expenses:

   Unaudited For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2010

   Purchase Price  Allocation of

   As Reported  Accounting   Share-based   Adjusted

(in thousands)   Adjustments   Payment Expense

Revenue:

Subscriber revenue,
including effects of
rebates   $620,916   $2,527   $-   $623,443

Advertising revenue, net
of agency fees   18,221   -   -   18,221

Equipment revenue   20,730   -   -   20,730

Other revenue   76,032   1,813   -   77,845

Total revenue   $735,899   $4,340   $-   $740,239

Operating expenses

Cost of services:

Revenue share and
royalties   114,843   28,696   -   143,539

Programming and content  77,318   14,762   (2,141)   89,939

Customer service and
billing   66,441   55   (50)   66,446

Satellite and
transmission   20,002   273   (200)   20,075

Cost of equipment   13,095   -   -   13,095

Subscriber acquisition
costs   107,295   20,584   -   127,879

Sales and marketing   58,640   3,290   (1,148)   60,782

Engineering, design and
development   10,181   93   (535)   9,739

General and
administrative   70,036   175   (5,959)   64,252

Depreciation and
amortization (a)   66,747   -   -   66,747

Restructuring,
impairments and related
costs   59,730   -   -   59,730

Share-based payment
expense (b)   -   -   10,033   10,033

Total operating expenses $664,328   $67,928   $-   $732,256

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the
incremental depreciation and amortization associated with the $785,000 stepped
up basis in property, equipment and intangible assets as a result of the
Merger. The increased depreciation and amortization for the three months ended
December 31, 2010 was $16,000.

(b) Amounts related to share-based payment expense included in operating
expenses were as follows:

Programming and content  $2,059   $82   $-   $2,141

Customer service and
billing   (5)   55   -   50

Satellite and
transmission   148   52   -   200

Sales and marketing   1,066   82   -   1,148

Engineering, design and
development   442   93   -   535

General and
administrative   5,784   175   -   5,959

Total share-based
payment expense   $9,494   $539   $-   $10,033

   Unaudited For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2009

   Purchase Price  Allocation of

   As Reported  Accounting   Share-based   Adjusted

(in thousands)   Adjustments   Payment Expense

Revenue:

Subscriber revenue,
including effects of
rebates   $588,048   $5,793   $-   $593,841

Advertising revenue, net
of agency fees   14,467   -   -   14,467

Equipment revenue   19,008   -   -   19,008

Other revenue   54,650   1,813   -   56,463

Total revenue   $676,173   $7,606   $-   $683,779

Operating expenses

Cost of services:

Revenue share and
royalties   100,355   24,172   -   124,527

Programming and content  77,297   17,361   (1,801)   92,857

Customer service and
billing   58,887   94   (94)   58,887

Satellite and
transmission   24,597   327   170   25,094

Cost of equipment   12,200   -   -   12,200

Subscriber acquisition
costs   109,733   17,855   -   127,588

Sales and marketing   76,308   3,522   331   80,161

Engineering, design and
development   8,056   205   (243)   8,018

General and
administrative   44,601   350   (5,843)   39,108

Depreciation and
amortization (a)   77,826   -   -   77,826

Restructuring,
impairments and related
costs   2,640   -   -   2,640

Share-based payment
expense (b)   -   -   7,480   7,480

Total operating expenses $592,500   $63,886   $-   $656,386

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the

incremental depreciation and amortization associated with the $785,000 stepped
up basis in property, equipment and intangible assets as a result of the
Merger. The increased depreciation and amortization for the three months ended
December 31, 2009 was $20,000.

(b) Amounts related to share-based payment expense included in operating
expenses were as follows:

Programming and content  $1,646   $155   $-   $1,801

Customer service and
billing   -   94   -   94

Satellite and
transmission   (276)   106   -   (170)

Sales and marketing   (474)   143   -   (331)

Engineering, design and
development   38   205   -   243

General and
administrative   5,493   350   -   5,843

Total share-based
payment expense   $6,427   $1,053   $-   $7,480

About Sirius XM Radio

Sirius XM Radio is America's satellite radio company.  SiriusXM broadcasts more than 135
channels of commercial-free music, and premier sports, news, talk, entertainment, traffic,
weather, and data services to more than 20 million subscribers in cars, trucks, boats and
aircraft, and through a wide range of mobile devices.

SiriusXM offers an array of content from some of the biggest names in entertainment, as well
as from professional sports leagues, major colleges, and national news and talk providers.
SiriusXM programming is also available at siriusxm.com, and on Apple iPhone and iPod